RESOLUTION NO. 2020-38

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF DUMP BODY AND SCRAPER

- WHEREAS, the FY 20/21 budget includes the replacement of Dump Truck #82 (2000); and
- WHEREAS, the lead time for a chassis is currently eleven months; and
- **WHEREAS,** DPW staff has researched different dump bodies, scrapers, and other associated equipment and determined that the Truck & Trailer Specialties could best provide the equipment and installation to meet their application; and
- **WHEREAS,** Truck & Trailer Specialties holds a Cooperative Purchasing Contract through Rochester Hills for the equipment listed above; and
- **WHEREAS,** Truck & Trailer Specialties has quoted a price of \$72,039.00 to provide the dump truck equipment to the DPW based on the State Contract pricing; and
- **WHEREAS,** the dump body, scraper, and other accessories will be installed on a chassis purchased from another vendor; and
- **WHEREAS**, the aforementioned equipment will be paid for from the Motor Vehicle Pool fund when it is received; and
- **WHEREAS,** Section 2-186 of the City Ordinances allows for the waiver of sealed bids when using a purchasing contract from another governmental agency.
- **THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** That the City Council approve the purchase of the dump truck equipment from Truck & Trailer Specialties ahead of its budget year and agrees to waive the sealed bid process.